valuation adjustment on fair value advances is separately disclosed in
the impairment of advances note.

Credit-based investments included in advances
The bank’s classification of debt investment securities qualifying as
HQLA that are under the control of the Group Treasurer and corporate
bonds held by RMB IBD was changed to advances rather than
investment securities. These instruments, given their specific nature,
are included as a separate category of advances, namely marketable
advances, in a sub-total on the face of the statement of financial
position.

The changes in presentation had no impact on the profit or loss or net
asset value of the bank and only affect the classification of items on
the income statement and statement of financial position. The
changes in presentation have reduced the number of adjustments
between IFRS and normalised results.

RESTATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT – IFRS

Six months ended 31 December 2015 Year ended 30 June 2016

R million
As previously

 reported

Margin on
 securitised

assets

Fair value
annuity income

 (lending) Restated
As previously

 reported

Margin on
 securitised

assets

Fair value
annuity income

 (lending) Restated

Net interest income before impairment of advances 16 914  520   –  17 434  35 543  1 234  –  36 777

Impairment of advances  (2 658) –  (275)  (2 933)  (5 998) –  (257)  (6 255)

Net interest income after impairment of advances  14 256 520   (275)  14 501  29 545  1 234  (257)  30 522

Non-interest revenue  12 944  (520)  275  12 699  28 863  (1 234)  257  27 886

Income from operations 27 200  –   –  27 200  58 408  –  –  58 408

Operating expenses  (16 902) – –  (16 902)  (35 035) – –  (35 035)

Income before indirect tax 10 298  –   –  10 298  23 373  –  –  23 373

Indirect tax  (352) – –  (352)  (763) – –  (763)

Profit before income tax 9 946  –   –  9 946  22 610  –  –  22 610

Income tax expense  (2 639) – –  (2 639)  (5 460) – –  (5 460)

Profit for the year  7 307  –  –  7 307  17 150  –  –  17 150

Attributable to

Ordinary equityholders 7 198  –   –  7 198  16 931  –  –  16 931

NCNR preference shareholders  109 – –  109  219 – –  219

Profit for the period 7 307  –   –  7 307  17 150  –  –  17 150

Margin on securitised assets
Previously, any net income on the sale of advances to a group
securitisation vehicle was reclassified from NIR to NII reflecting the
underlying nature of the income received on advances over time.
IFRS does not have specific rules about presentation of items in profit
or loss. The bank’s accounting policy for these instruments has
changed to present these amounts as part of NII in the bank. This
amount is reversed upon consolidation into the FirstRand Limited
group financial statements.

The changes in presentation had no impact on the profit or loss, or
net asset value of the bank and only affects the classification of items
on the income statement and statement of financial position. The
changes in presentation have reduced the number of adjustments
between IFRS and normalised results.

p97

ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL RESULTS 31 DECEMBER 2016

IFRS INFORMATION

p98

RESTATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS

As at
31 December 2015

As at
30 June 2016

R million

As
previously

reported

Reallocation
of credit

investments Restated

As
previously

reported

Reallocation
of credit

investments Restated

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  46 268  –  46 268  50 997  –  50 997

Derivative financial instruments  68 213  –  68 213  39 923  –  39 923

Commodities  10 779  –  10 779  12 514  –  12 514

Investment securities  130 938  (35 372)  95 566  155 825  (44 395)  111 430

Advances  709 504  35 372  744 876  719 693  44 395  764 088

– Advances to customers  709 504 – 709 504  719 693 – 719 693

– Marketable advances –  35 372 35 372 –  44 395 44 395

Accounts receivable  5 786  –  5 786  4 561  –  4 561

Current tax asset  1 219  –  1 219  166  –  166

Amounts due by holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  33 493  –  33 493  32 793  –  32 793

Property and equipment  13 045  –  13 045  13 632  –  13 632

Intangible assets  110  –  110  106  –  106

Deferred income tax asset  460  –  460  1 369  –  1 369

Total assets  1 019 815  –  1 019 815  1 031 579  –  1 031 579

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  6 033  –  6 033  14 221  –  14 221

Derivative financial instruments  81 893  –  81 893  50 624  –  50 624

Creditors, accruals and provisions  10 926  –  10 926  12 644  –  12 644

Current tax liability  –  –  –  75  –  75

Deposits  804 184  –  804 184  826 473  –  826 473

– Deposits from customers  603 941  –  603 941  612 492  –  612 492

– Debt securities  134 264  –  134 264  146 280  –  146 280

– Other  65 979  –  65 979  67 701  –  67 701

Employee liabilities  6 437  –  6 437  8 772  –  8 772

Other liabilities  3 995  –  3 995  5 386  –  5 386

Amounts due to holding company and fellow
subsidiary companies  13 823  –  13 823  13 997  –  13 997

Tier 2 liabilities  15 011  –  15 011  17 468  –  17 468

Total liabilities  942 302  –  942 302  949 660  –  949 660

Equity

Ordinary shares  4  –  4  4  –  4

Share premium  16 804  –  16 804  16 804  –  16 804

Reserves  57 705  –  57 705  62 111  –  62 111

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  74 513  –  74 513  78 919  –  78 919

NCNR preference shares  3 000  –  3 000  3 000  –  3 000

Total equity  77 513  –  77 513  81 919  –  81 919

Total equities and liabilities  1 019 815  –  1 019 815  1 031 579  –  1 031 579

Restatement of prior year numbers continued

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

VALUATION METHODOLOGY

In terms of IFRS, the bank is required to or elects to measure certain
assets and liabilities at fair value. The bank has established control
frameworks and processes at a franchise level to independently
validate its valuation techniques and inputs used to determine its fair
value measurements. At a franchise level, technical teams are
responsible for the selection, implementation and any changes to the
valuation techniques used to determine fair value measurements.
Valuation committees comprising representatives from key management